Citation: Onwuchekwa AI et al., (2022). Hypoglycemic and hypolipidemic potentials of processed and non-processed Dioscorea
dumentorum (bitter yam) and its blends with Digitaria exiles (acha) administered to diabetic rats. AJFST.13: 028.
Introduction: Diabetes is the most common of the endocrine disorders and poses a serious challenge to health
care globally. Objective of the study: To evaluate the hypoglycemic and hypolipidemic potentials of processed and
non-processed bitter yam and acha flour blends on diabetic rats.
Methodology: Bitter yam (Dioscorea dumentorum) was blanched in hot water at 80ºC for 5 mins, dried at 50ºC
and milled into flour. Un-blanched bitter yam flour served as control. Bitter yam blanched at 80ºC for 5 min and
the unbalanced was blended with varying levels of acha (Digitaria exilis) flour. The hypoglycemic and hypolipidemic

UBY10 15 5 5  90 10
UBY20 15 5 5  80 20
UBY30 15 5 5  70 30
UBY40 15 5 5  60 40
UBY50 15 5 5  50 50
Keys: BBY= blanched bitter yam diets, UBY= unblanched bitter yam diets, NF= normal feed/diet, BBY0= diet containing 100 % blanched bitter
yam, BBY10= diet containing 90:10 blanched bitter yam: acha blends, BBY20= diet containing 80:20 blanched bitter yam:acha blends, BBY30=
diet containing 70:30 blanched bitter yam: acha blends; BBY40= diet containing 60:40 blanched bitter yam:acha blends, BBY50= diet containing
50:50 blanched bitter yam:acha blends, UBY0 = diet containing 100 % Unblanched bitter yam, UBY10 =diet containing 90:10 Unblanched
bitter yam: acha blends, UBY20 = diet containing 80:20 Unblanched bitter yam:acha blends, UBY30 = diet containing 70:30 Unblanched
bitter yam:acha blends, UBY40 = diet containing 60:40 Unblanched bitter yam:acha blends, UBY50 = diet containing 50:50 Unblanched bitter
yam:acha blends.
Table 3. Grouping of rats based on treatment diets.
Treatment groups Condition of animal Codes Diet administered
Group 1 Diabetic DBBY0 100:0 (balanced bitter yam:acha)
Group 2 Diabetic DBBY10 90:10 (balanced bitter yam:acha)
Group 3 Diabetic DBBY20 80:20 (balanced bitter yam:acha)
Group 4 Diabetic DBBY30 70:30 (balanced bitter yam:acha)
Group 5 Diabetic DBBY40 60:40 (balanced bitter yam: acha)
Group 6 Diabetic DBBY50 50:50 (balanced bitter yam:acha)
Group 7 Normal DBBY0 100:0 (balanced bitter yam: acha)
Group 8 Diabetic DUBY0 100:0 (unbalanced bitter yam:acha)
Group 9 Diabetic DUBY10 90:10 (unbalanced bitter yam:acha)
Group 10 Diabetic DUBY20 80:20 (unbalanced bitter yam:acha)
Group 11 Diabetic DUBY30 70:30 (unbalanced bitter yam:acha)
Group 12 Diabetic DUBY40 60:40 (unbalanced bitter yam: acha)
Group 13 Diabetic DUBY50 50:50 (unbalanced bitter yam:acha)
Group 14 Normal NUBY0 100:0 (unbalanced bitter yam: acha)
Group 15 Diabetic DNF Growers mash
Group 16 Normal NNF Growers mash
Keys: DNF= Diabetic rats fed diets normal feed/diet, NNF= Normal rats normal feed/diet, : BBY0= Diabetic rats fed diets containing 100 %